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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25/07/2025


IMPLEMENTATION OF SVEP IN ANDHRA PRADESH


775 Shri Masthan Rao YadavBeedha:


Will the Minister of Rural Development be pleased to state:


(a) the number of enterprises supported under Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme

(SVEP) in the last three years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Andhra

Pradesh;

(b) the total Block Resource Centers (BRCs) established under SVEP, State-wise and district-wise for Andhra Pradesh;

(c) the number of Community Resource Persons for Enterprise Promotion (CRP-EP)

deployed, State-wise and district-wise for Andhra Pradesh; and

(d) the total number of training sessions conducted and number of people trained under

SVEP in the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Andhra Pradesh?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): The number of enterprises supported under Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme

(SVEP) in the last three years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Andhra Pradesh are at

Annexure-I&I A.

(b): The total Block Resource Centers (BRCs) established under SVEP, State-wise and district-wise for Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure-II&IIA.

(c): The number of Community Resource Persons for Enterprise Promotion (CRP-EP)

deployed, State-wise and district-wise for Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure-III&IIIA.

(d): States conduct the entrepreneurs training sessions for enterprises promotion and strengthening as per the requirement. The data of the number of training sessions conducted by

States are not maintained centrally at the Ministry. Number of people trained under SVEP in the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Andhra Pradesh are at Annexure-

IV&IV A.

*****
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ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025 REGARDING

“Implementation of SVEP in Andhra Pradesh”.

The State-wise number of enterprises supported under SVEP in the last three years

S. No. State/UT 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 Andhra Pradesh 18 10,131 30

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 467 152

3 Assam 1,211 683 11,937

4 Bihar 334 1,950 11,519

5 Chhattisgarh 3,132 2,971 3,087

6 Goa 21 1,016 1,091

7 Gujarat 260 22 0

8 Haryana 1,022 0 684

9 Himachal Pradesh 171 196 630

10 Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 444 610 2,101

11 Jharkhand 3,119 5,901 6,716

12 Karnataka 241 1,222 2,147

13 Kerala 1,646 3,863 8,967

14 Madhya Pradesh 5,060 3,284 2,228

15 Maharashtra 318 1,747 4,364

16 Manipur 585 322 721

17 Meghalaya  494 133 432

18 Mizoram 297 178 1,104

19 Nagaland 64 0 365

20 Odisha 130 2,003 1,698

21 Punjab 339 900 953

22 Rajasthan 1,052 625 2,211

23 Sikkim 45 276 539

24 Tamil Nadu 645 140 907

25 Telangana 4,361 3,666 2,135

26 Tripura 146 260 1,333

27 Uttar Pradesh 4,101 7,572 2,907

28 Uttarakhand 1,137 816 985

29 West Bengal 2,505 3,919 8,362

30 A&N  0 0 0

31 Puducherry 0 0 0

  Total 32,898 54,873 80,305
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ANNEXURE I A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025 REGARDING

“Implementation of SVEP in Andhra Pradesh”.

Number of enterprises supported under SVEP district-wise in Andhra Pradesh in the last

three years (As on 30
th

 June 2025)

S.No. District Block 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Total

1 Chittoor Kuppam 0 0 0 0

2 Chittoor Srikalahasti 0 10078 0 10078

3 Prakasam Markapur 0 0 0 0

4 Srikakulam Narasannapeta 0 0 0 0

5 Srikakulam Rajam 8 2 0 10

6 Vizianagaram Cheepurupalle 0 0 0 0

7 Vizianagaram Srungavarapukota 0 0 0 0

8 West Godavari Tanuku 10 51 30 91

   TOTAL 18 10131 30 10179
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ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025 REGARDING

“Implementation of SVEP in Andhra Pradesh”.

The State-wise total BRCs established under SVEP

 S No.
State   No. of  Block Resource Centers (BRCs)

 1 Andhra Pradesh 8

 2 Arunachal Pradesh 1

 3 Assam 24

 4 Bihar 22

 5 Chhattisgarh 9

 6 Goa 1

 7 Gujarat 3

 8 Haryana 8

 9 Himachal Pradesh 1

 10 Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 8

 11 Jharkhand 25

 12 Karnataka 8

 13 Kerala 33

 14 Madhya Pradesh 14

 15 Maharashtra 8

 16 Manipur 2

 17 Meghalaya  3

 18 Mizoram 4

 19 Nagaland 4

 20 Odisha 12

 21 Punjab 3

 22 Rajasthan 7

 23 Sikkim 1

 24 Tamil Nadu 4

 25 Telangana 20

 26 Tripura 3

 27 Uttar Pradesh 19

 28 Uttarakhand 4

 29 West Bengal 23

  Total 282
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ANNEXURE IIA

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025 REGARDING

“Implementation of SVEP in Andhra Pradesh”.

The total Block Resource Centers (BRCs) established under SVEP, district-wise for

Andhra Pradesh

S. No. Districts in Andhra Pradesh
Total No. of block Resource centers

1 Chittoor 2

2 Prakasam 1

3 Srikakulam 2

4 Vizianagaram 2

5 West Godavari 1
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ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025 REGARDING

“Implementation of SVEP in Andhra Pradesh”.

The State-wise number of Community Resource Persons for Enterprise Promotion (CRP-

EP) deployed

S.No. State
Community Resource Persons for Enterprise Promotion (CRP-

EP) deployed

1 Andhra Pradesh 155

2 Arunachal Pradesh 33

3 Assam 542

4 Bihar 432

5 Chhattisgarh 163

6 Goa 30

7 Gujarat 39

8 Haryana 62

9 Himachal Pradesh 40

10
Jammu & Kashmir

(UT)
203

11 Jharkhand 519

12 Karnataka 167

13 Kerala 719

14 Madhya Pradesh 209

15 Maharashtra 234

16 Manipur 38

17 Meghalaya 67

18 Mizoram 79

19 Nagaland 44

20 Odisha 219

21 Punjab 40

22 Rajasthan 138

23 Sikkim 15

24 Tamilnadu 100

25 Telangana 141

26 Tripura 60

27 Uttar Pradesh 338

28 Uttarakhand 71

29 West Bengal 353

  Total 5250
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ANNEXURE III A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025 REGARDING

“Implementation of SVEP in Andhra Pradesh”.

The number of Community Resource Persons for Enterprise Promotion (CRP-EP)

deployed, district-wise for Andhra Pradesh


S.No. District in Andhra Pradesh Block No. of CRP-EPs

1 Chittoor Kuppam 11

2 Chittoor Srikalahasti 63

3 Prakasam Markapur 9

4 Srikakulam Narasannapeta 13

5 Srikakulam Rajam 14

6 Vizianagaram Cheepurupalle 12

7 Vizianagaram Srungavarapukota 18

8 West Godavari Tanuku 15


Total


155
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ANNEXURE IV

ANNEXURE IV REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025 REGARDING

“Implementation of SVEP in Andhra Pradesh”.

No. of People/ enterprise trained year-wise and State-wise

State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Andhra Pradesh 5,586 2,700 18 10,131 30

Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 467 152

Assam 548 1,887 1,211 683 11,937

Bihar 6,844 2,655 334 1,950 11,519

Chhattisgarh 2,707 2,865 3,132 2,971 3,087

Goa 0 0 21 1,016 1,091

Gujarat 984 2,262 260 22 0

Haryana 2,492 1,592 1,022 0 684

Himachal Pradesh 0 0 171 196 630

Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 973 0 444 610 2,101

Jharkhand 5,218 4,651 3,119 5,901 6,716

Karnataka 0 0 241 1,222 2,147

Kerala 7,327 7,177 1,646 3,863 8,967

Madhya Pradesh 4,791 4,556 5,060 3,284 2,228

Maharashtra 0 0 318 1,747 4,364

Manipur 108 663 585 322 721

Meghalaya  81 193 494 133 432

Mizoram 320 513 297 178 1,104

Nagaland 12 0 64 0 365

Odisha 4,087 2,354 130 2,003 1,698

Punjab 637 377 339 900 953

Rajasthan 1,733 1,595 1,052 625 2,211

Sikkim 0 0 45 276 539

Tamil Nadu 1,681 1,084 645 140 907

Telangana 2,659 2,606 4,361 3,666 2,135

Tripura 0 0 146 260 1,333

Uttar Pradesh 5,109 5,127 4,101 7,572 2,907

Uttarakhand 459 557 1,137 816 985

West Bengal 2,853 2,690 2,505 3,919 8,362

A&N  0 0 0 0 0

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0

Total 57,209 48,104 32,898 54,873 80,305
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ANNEXURE IV A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025 REGARDING

“Implementation of SVEP in Andhra Pradesh”.

No. of People/ enterprise trained, District-wise in Andhra Pradesh in last 5 years

S.No. District Block  2020-21
2021-

22

2022-

23

2023-

24
2024-25

1 Chittoor Kuppam 1483 296 0 0 0

2 Chittoor Srikalahasti 295 9 0 10078 0

3 Prakasam Markapur 659 1010 0 0 0

4 Srikakulam Narasannapeta 558 586 0 0 0

5 Srikakulam Rajam 661 406 8 2 0

6 Vizianagaram Cheepurupalle 709 4 0 0 0

7 Vizianagaram Srungavarapukota 719 2 0 0 0

8
West

Godavari
Tanuku 502 387 10 51 30

  Total


5586 2700 18 10131 30


*****

